NOTICE OF COLORADO PARKS AND WILDLIFE COMMISSION EMERGENCY REGULATION HEARING beginning at approximately 2:00 pm March 30, 2020 Conference call only 1-877-820-7831, passcode: 328614

The Parks and Wildlife Commission will consider the adoption of emergency regulations to Chapter W-0 - "General Provisions" - 2 CCR 406-0, Chapter W-2 - "Big Game" - 2 CCR 406-2, and Chapter W-5 - "Small Game - Migratory Birds" - 2 CCR 406-5 as follows:

• Chapter W-0 - "General Provisions" - 2 CCR 406-0

Open for consideration of emergency regulations necessary to:

- Temporarily authorize the use of a TAN as proof of privilege for most Division products for up to 45 days.
- Issue an apprentice hunter education certificate twice and to temporarily make hunter education classes available completely online.
- Chapter W-2 "Big Game" 2 CCR 406-2

Open for consideration of emergency regulations necessary to change the Rocky Mountain bighorn sheep quota for the 2020 rifle season in S-9 [Sangre de Cristo, SMS09O1R] from 10 to 8 for residents and from 0 to 2 for nonresidents.

Chapter W-5 - "Small Game - Migratory Game Birds" - 2 CCR 406-5
 Open for consideration of emergency regulations related to waterfowl and migratory bird hunting seasons and related provisions, including season dates, bag and possession limits and manner of take provisions, as well as expanding current youth waterfowl days to permit waterfowl hunting by veterans and active military members.

The Parks and Wildlife Commission will also take action on the Colorado Wildlife Habitat Program 2020 RFP and the consent agenda. Informational agenda items will include comments from Colorado Parks and Wildlife Director Dan Prenzlow, a summary of public comment received on the emergency regulations and commissioner/staff discussion.

Note: At the time of filing, Colorado Department of Public Health and the Environment (CDPHE) Public Health Order 20-23 limits mass gatherings to no more than 10 people and Executive Order D 2020 017 orders Coloradans to stay at home through April 11, 2020. Therefore, in keeping with the CDPHE and executive orders and 24-4-103, C.R.S., only written public comment will be accepted prior to the meeting by emailing dnr cpwcommission@state.co.us. The deadline for written public comment is noon on March 30, 2020.